
BEFORETHE POLLUTION CONTROLBOARD RECEIVED
CLERK’S OFF

OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS
MiS 172405

BASIC WIRE & CABLE CO., )
Petitioner, ) ~ COntrol Board

v. ) PCBNo. 05-198
) (UST Appeal)

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

Respondent. )

PETITIONFORREVIEW

Pursuantto 35 Ill. Adm. Code105.400etseq.,BasicWire & CableCo. (“BWC”)

herebyrequeststhattheIllinois PollutionControlBoard (“Board”) reviewtheIllinois

EnvironmentalProtectionAgency’s(“IEPA”) April 11, 2005 final decisionrejecting

BWC’s CorrectiveActionCompletionReport. In supportofthis Petition,BWC statesas

follows:

Background

I. BWC hasan industrialfacility locatedin Chicagoat 3900N. Rockwell St.

(the“Site”).

2. In January2005,BWC removedan old, unusedgasolineUST at theSite.

BWC’s consultantsobservedapotentialleak from theUST.

3. BWC reportedthepotentialreleasewhich receivedLUST IncidentNo.

20050025.

4. BWC thenexcavatedcontaminatedsoil from aroundtheUST and did

post-excavationsampling. Thepost-excavationsamplingdatashowedthattheUST site

metresidentialTier I criteriafor the ingestionandinhalationpathwaysfor all compounds



including leadandbenzene.For leadandbenzene,someofthedataexceededthe

migrationto groundwaterpathway.

5. On March3, 2005,basedon thesampling,BWC submitteda Corrective

ActionCompletionReport(“Report)to theJEPA for theUST releaseat theBWC Site.

6. In a letterdatedApril 11,2005andreceivedby BWC on April 14, 2005,

JEPArejectedBWC’s Reportbecause“[t]he extentof soil contaminationfor benzeneand

leadhasnot beendefined.” (SeeExhibit A). TheJEPA’s lettercited no regulatory

authority for this decision.

7. Although its letterwasconspicuouslysilent asto regulatoryauthority,

JEPAtold BWC’s consultantthatthereasonfor rejectingtheReportwasbasedon the

Board’sproposedPart734 regulations(ProposedAmendmentsto Regulationof

PetroleumLeakingUndergroundStorageTanks),which theIEPA staffinterpretas

requiringtheowneror operatorof asite to investigateand delineatecontaminationin the

City of Chicagoevenif it is abovetheTier 1 criteriaonly for themigrationof

groundwaterpathwaybut below thosecriteriafor all theotherremainingpathways. (See

ProposedSections734.300,734.310, 734.315, 734.320, 734.325and 734.335).

8. OnMay 2, 2005,BWC’s counsel,RaymondT. Reott,submitted

commentsto theBoard’sHearingOfficer for theProposedPart734 regulations,

regardingapotentialambiguitywith regardto theproposedrequirementsastheyapplyto

Chicagopropertieslike theBWC Site, wheretheCity of Chicagogroundwaterordinance

providesfor an institutionalcontrol,thus obviatingtheneedto delineatecontamination

which only is aboveTier 1 criteriafor themigrationof groundwaterpathway. (See

Exhibit B).
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9. OnMay 3, 2005,BWC madea written requestto theJEPAfor an

extensionof time by which to file apetitionfor review,askingtheIEPA to join in

requestingthattheBoard extendthethirty-five day periodfor filing apetitionto ninety

days. JEPAjoined in this request,which it filed with theBoard on May 20, 2005.

10. OnJune2, 2005,the Boardgrantedtherequestandextendedtheappeal

perioduntil August 17, 2005. (Exhibit C)

11. OnAugust 10, 2005,R. J. Mustari andAssociates,Inc. sentIEPA a letter

urging it to reconsiderits rejectionof BWC’s Report. (Exhibit D).

12. TheProposedAmendmentsto Regulationof PetroleumLeaking

UndergroundStorageTankshavenot yetbeencompleted,howevertheBoardmust

completethisrulemakingby February,2006. (SeeExhibit E)

Groundsfor Appeal

13. BWC challengestheIEPA’ s rejectionof BWC’ s ReportbecausetheIEPA

is attemptingto apply regulationsthat havenot yet beenpromulgated,namelythe

Board’sproposedPart734 rules. The JEPA lackstheauthorityto requirecompliance

with thenot yetpromulgatedPart734 rules.

14. BWC alsochallengesIEPA’s rejectionof BWC’s Reporton theground

that BWC should notbe requiredto investigateanddelineatecontaminationfor its

ChicagoSite,wheretheonly contaminationaboveresidentialTier 1 standardsis for the

migrationof groundwaterpathway,whichalreadyis addressedby the existingCity of

Chicagogroundwaterordinanceinstitutionalcontrol. See35 Ill. Adm. Code742.1015.
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WHEREFORE,for thereasonsstatedabove,BWC requeststhat theBoardreview

theIEPA’s rejectionof its March 3, 2005CorrectiveAction CompletionReportandset

this appealfor hearing.

Respectfullysubmitted,

BASIC WIRE & CABLE CO.

By: (?~~Q ~
Oneof its attorneys

RaymondT. Reott (#8440)
JorgeT. Mihalopoulos
ReottLaw Offices,LLC
35 EastWackerDrive, Suite650
Chicago,IL 60601
(312)332-7544

Dated:August17, 2005
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Certificateof Service

I, RaymondT. Reott,herebycertif~’that on August17, 2005,I causedtheoriginal

andnine(9) copiesofthePetitionfor Reviewto be filed with theClerk of thePollution

ControlBoardand atruecopy to bemailedby United StatesMail postagepre-paidto

JohnKim oftheIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency,1021North GrandAvenue

East,PostOffice Box 19276, Springfield IL, 62794-9276.

~ 7~
RaymondT. Reott
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ILLiNOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

7021 Nocn C~ANDAWNU! EAST, P.O. BOK 19276, SPRJNCFIELD, iLLINOIS 62794-9276, 21 7-782-3397
J.~asR. THOMPSONC~wta,100 Wgsr RANDOtPM, Surit 11-300, Ci-ucAco, IL 60601, 312.814.6026

ROD R. BtscoJFvlcH, GOVERNOR RENEE CIPRI,cNO, DRECTOR

217(782-6762

APR 1

BasicCable& Wire
Phil Garoon
3900North Rockwell Street
tThicago,IL 60618

Re: LPC 0316050007—CookCountyChica~d(3asjcCable&Wire

3900NorthRockwell Street
LUST IncidentNo. 20050025
LUST TechnicalFile

DearMr. Caroon:

CERTIFIED MAIL -___

7002 315D 0000 1105 9143

TheIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency(Illinois EPA) hasreviewedtheCorrectiveAction
CompletionReport(report)submittedfor theabove-referencedincident. This reportwas dated
Maich 3, 2005andwasreceivedby theIllinois EPA on March4, 2005. Citationsin this letter
arefrom theEnvironmentalProtectionAct (Act), asamendedby PublicAct 92-0554on June24,
2002,and35 Illinois AdministrativeCode(35 Ill. Mm. Code).

Pursuantto 57.7(c)(4)oftheAct and35 Di. Adm. Code732.503(b),thereportis rejectedfor the
reason(s)listedbelow:

The extentofsoil contaminationfor benzeneandleadhasnot beendefined.

An undergroundstoragetanksystemowneroroperatormayappealthis decisionto theIllinois
PollutionControlBoard. Appealrightsareattached.

RoocPotD — 4302 North Main Street, Rocldord, IL 61103 —(815) 987-7760 • Dts PiAJwrj — 9311 W. Harrison St., De~Plalnes, II 60316—1847) 294—4000

—595 South State, Elgin, 1160123— (8473 606-3133 • DEJA — 3415 N. UnivenitySt Peon., 1167614— (309) 693-5463
But~uor Ln.0 - Psoli, — 7620 N. Unlvenlty SL, Peoria, IL 61634 —(309) 693.5462 • CHM,AIcIq —2125 South First Street, Champaign, ii. 61 820 —(217) 270-5800

Smcr,e~D... 45005. Sl*zh Street Rd., Springfield, IL 6fl06 —(217) )‘~6-6892 • COLLINS’1LLE — 2009 MaIl Street Collinsyf lie IL 62234— (618) 346-5120
MARIoN — 2305W. Main St.. Suite 116, Marion, IL 6299 —(618) 993-7200

PKINTID ON tCYCLIP PAER ~!T
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If you haveanyquestionsorneedfl~rthcrassistance,pleasecontactScottRotheringat217-785-
1858.

Sincerely,

at 1iL~d~.
Clifford L. Wheeler
Unit Manager
LeakingUndergroundStorageTankSection
Division ofRemediationManagement
BureauofLand

CLW~SRR\2OO5OO25

C: Ri. Mustari & Associates,Inc.
Division Pile
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AppealRights

An undergroundstoragetankowneroroperatormayappealthis final decisionto theIllinois
PollutionControlBoardpursuantto Sections40 and 57.7(c)(4)(D)of’ theAct by filing apetition
for a heaiingwithin 35 daysafterthedateofissuanceofthefinal decision.However,the35-day
periodmaybe extendedfor a periodoftime not to exceed90 daysby written noticefrom the
owneroroperatorandtheIllinois EPAwithin theinitial 35-dayappealperiod. If theowneror
operatorwishesto receivea90-dayextension,a writtenrequestthat includesastatementofthe
datethefinal decisionwasreceived,alongwith a copy of this decision,mustbe sentto the
illinois EPAassoonaspossib’e.

Forinformationregardingthefiling of anappeal,pleasecontact:

DorothyGunn,Cletk
- . Illinois PollutionCon~olSoatd. - -

Stateoffllinois Center
100WestRandolph,Suite 11-500
Chicago,IL 60601
312/814-3620

Forinformationregardingthefiling of anextension,pleasecontact:

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
DivisionofLegalCounsel
1021 NorthGrandAvenueEast
PostOffice Box 19276
Springfield,XL 62794-9276
217/782-5544



Raymond 1. Reott Reott Law Offices, LLC Jorge T. Mihalopoulos
312-332-7544 35 EastWacker Drive,Suite 650 312-546-5078
rreott@reottlaw.com Chicago, Illinois 60601 jtm@reoffIaw.com

312-332-7545, Fax 312-782-4519

May 2, 2005

Marie Tipsord
HearingOfficer
Illinois PollutionControlBoard
100 W. Randolph,Suite 11-500
Chicago, Illinois 60601

Re: In Re ProposedAmendmentsto RegulationofPetroleumLeakingUnderground
StorageTanks;R04-22andR04-23(Consolidated)

DearMs. Tipsord:

Pursuantto theMarch 11, 2005hearingofficer orderin theaboverulemaking,I am
submittingthesecommentson theproposedrules.

By wayofbackground,I aman environmentallawyerwith over 20 yearsofexperience.
I haveappearedbeforetheBoard andgivenoral andwritten testimonyin a numberof
rulemakingsover the last tenyearsrelatedto theU.S.T. programandTACO objectives.

Recentdiscussionswith Illinois EPA personnelhaveuncoveredapotentialambiguity
which oughtto be clarified in thependingPart732 and734 rules. At severalpoints in
theproposedrules,therulesprovidein substancesomethinglike thefollowing: Unless
theowneror operatorsubmitsa reportpursuantto Section734.210(h)(3)ofthis Part
demonstratingthatthemoststringentTier 1 remediationobjectivesof35Ill. Adm. Code
742 for theapplicableindicator contaminantshavebeenmet, theowneror operatormust
investigatethe site, conductcorrectiveaction,and - - - - (See,e.g., Section 734.300.) The
ambiguity is createdbecausesomeof the“most stringentTier 1 remediationobjectives”
maybe for pathwayswhich havebeenseveredby preexistinginstitutional controls. The
mostimportantexamplewould be in theCity of ChicagowheretheTier 1 soil criteriafor

•themigrationto thegroundwaterpathwayhavebeenmetthroughouttheCity by the
City’s adoptionof (and the Illinois EPA’sapprovalof) theCity of Chicago groundwater
ordinanceasan approvedinstitutionalcontrol-

With regardto asite in theCity of Chicago,theIllinois EPA staffhaveexpressed
concernsrecentlythat theproposedSection734 regulationswould requiretheowneror
operatorto investigateanddelineatecontaminationwhich is abovetheTier 1 criteriaonly
for themigrationof groundwaterpathwaybutbelow thosecriteriafor all theother



remainingpathways.Essentially,theownerwould be delineatingcontaminationthat
alreadyis addressedby theexistingCity of Chicagogroundwaterordinanceinstitutional
control. Similarprovisionsexistin otherplacesin theregulationssuchasSections
734.3 10, 734.3 15, 734.320, 734.325 and 734.335.

Thereis no regulatorybasisto requirean owneroroperatorto delineatecontamination
wheretheonly pathwayfor which thecontaminationexceedsthe moststringentTier I
remediationobjectivesis apathwaywhichalreadyis controlledby an existing approved
institutionalcontrol. In otherprovisionsin theproposedregulations,andin theBoard’s
opinion in this matter,theregulationsendorsethepropositionthat thefailure to use
availablegroundwaterordinancesasaninstitutional controlmayresultin certain
correctiveactioncostsbeingineligible for paymentfrom the find. SeetheBoardNote to
ProposedSection734.410;Section734.630(ccc).Accordingto theBoard’sFebruary17,
2005opinion atpage21, theproposedregulationsareintendedto requireownersor
operatorsto useagroundwaterordinanceasan institutional controlif theordinance
alreadyhasbeenapprovedby theIllinois EPA. This preventssitesfrom seeking
reimbursementfor costswhich areunnecessarybecauseofpreexistingapproved
institutionalcontrolsand would seemto be consistentwith theoverall purposeofthe
rulemakingto streamlinetheUSTreimbursementprogramandto reducerequestsfor
unnecessarycosts.

I suggestthattheBoardamendtheproposedprovisionat part 734.300to provideas
follows:

“Unlesstheowneroroperatorsubmitsareportpursuantto Section734.210(h)(3)
ofthis Part demonstratingthat themoststringentTier I remediationobjectivesof35
Ill.Adm.Code742for theapplicableindicatorcontaminantshavebeenmetfor all
pathwaysnot otherwisecontrolledby an approvedinstitutionalcontrol,theowneror
operatormustinvestigatethesite,conductcorrectiveaction, andprepareplans,budgets,
and reportsin accordancewith therequirementsof thissubpartC.

Theadditionallanguageis shownasan underlinedinsert. TheBoardshouldmake
similarparallelrevisionsto theothersectionscontainingsimilarphrasingsuchas
Sections734.310, 315 and320.

In addition, theexclusionfrom therecoverablecostscontainedin proposedSection
734.630(ccc)is too narrowly drawn. As currentlyworded,theexclusionrelatesonly to
costs“ associatedwith groundwaterremediation”if agroundwaterordinancealready
approvedby theAgencyfor useasaninstitutionalcontrolin accordancewith 35 Ill.
Adm. Code742 canbe usedasan institutionalcontrolfor thereleasebeingremediated.
Thatprovisionought to be slightly broaderto makeit clearthat theexcludedcosts
include costs“associatedwith groundwaterremediationor soil remediationif 1’, the
only basisfor the soil remediationis themigrationto groundwaterpathwayand2) a
groundwaterordinancealreadyapprovedby theAgencywouldmaketheremediationof
thesoil pathwayunnecessary.”Thecurrentwordingwould appearto invite partiesto
submitrequestsfor reimbursementfor soil remediationcostswheretheonly basisfor that



soil remediationwould be themigrationto groundwaterpathwayalreadyaddressedby an
approvedinstitutionalcontrol.This couldbe avery frequentoccurrencewithin theCity
ofChicagoaswell astheothercommunitiesaroundIllinois whichhaveadopted
groundwaterordinancesapprovedby theAgencyasinstitutionalcontrolspursuantto
Section742.

Becauseofthe lengthof theproposedrule makingandthevariousopinionsand
submissionsin this matter,it is possiblethatthereareadditionalinstanceswherethe
samelanguageought to be conformedto thechangessuggestedabove. I suggestthatthe
Board staffconducta comprehensivesearchofthependingrulemakingproposalto
identi& any suchparallelprovisionwhichwould needto be conformed.

Sincerelyyours,

RaymondT. Reott
RTRI1d

CC: JorgeMihalopoulos
RulemakingServiceList



ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROLBOARD
June2, 2005

BASIC WIRE & CABLE, )
)

Petitioner, )
)

v. ) PCB 05-198
) (USTAppeal)

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL ) (90-DayExtension)
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

)
Respondent. )

ORDEROF THE BOARD (byJ.P.Novak):

On May 20, 2005, thepartiestimely filed ajoint noticeto extendthe35-dayperiod
within whichBasicWire & Cablemayappealan April 11,2005determinationof the illinois
EnvironmentalProtectionAgency(Agency). See 415 ILCS 5140(a)(1) (2002); 35 ill. Adm. Code
105.402, 105.406. Becausethepostmarkdateofthejoint requestis within thetimefor filing, the
joint requestwastimely filed. 35 ill. Adm. Code101.300(b)(2),105.404. TheAgencyrejected
thecorrectiveactioncompletionreportfor BasicWire& Cable’sleakingundergroundpetroleum
storagetankfacility locatedat3900NorthRockwellStreet,Chicago,Cook County.

TheBoardextendstheappealperioduntil August17, 2005,asthepartiesrequest.See
415 ILCS 5/40(a)U) (2002);35 111. Adm. Code105.406. If BasicWire & Cablefails to file an
appealon orbeforethat date,theBoardwill dismissthis caseandclosethedocket.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

I, DorothyM. Gunn,Clerkofthe Illinois Pollution ControlBoard, certify thattheBoard
adoptedtheaboveorderon June2, 2005,by a voteof5-0.

Dorothy M. Gunn,Clerk
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard
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August10, 2005

ei& ~
12912ForestView Road 4• PalosHeights,IL 60463

Phone:(708) 448-2910 Fax: (708)448-8792
rmustari~sbcglobal.net

File #04082TNK(O5OI6TNK)

Mr. ScottRothering
LeakingUndergroundStorageTankSection
Illinois EnviromnentalProtectionAgency
1021 North GrandAvenueEast
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276

Re: IncidentNo.:
County:
City:
SiteName:
Site Address:

Dear Mr. Rothering:

H2005-0025
Cook
Chicago
BasicWire andCable
3900NorthRockwell Avenue

In responseto the rejectionletterdatedApril 11, 2005, RJM is askingyouto
considerour opinion regarding the additional investigationthat would be
requiredto delineatethe extent of benzeneand leadcontamination. There
are contaminatelevelsin two (2) samplesthatexceedsoil migrationto Class
II groundwaterfor benzene,and therewas one (1) sample that slightly
exceededconcentrationsof inorganicchemicalsin backgroundsoils within
metropolitan statistical areas for lead at 48 ppm but was below the
ResidentialIngestionstandardof 400ppm. Modelingwith only one (1) point
is not statistically possible,with a delineationbeing basedsolely on an
unsupportedestimation. From the soil conditions seen, the lack of a
groundwatertable in the proximity of the impactedsoils and the relatively
low levelsreportedby the laboratory,it is RiM’s opinion,basedon the site’s
conditions, that contaminationbelow the above cited Site Remediation
Objectives(SROs) would be reachedwithin a few feet of the previously
measuredsamplingpoints.



Mr. ScottRothering August10, 2005

RiM performeda RCBA R-26 calculation,using conservativeassumptions,
eventhoughR-26 appliesto movementof contaminatesthroughwater,which
was not encountered,nor were thereany indicationsthat a water tablewas in
the proximity of the bottom of the excavation. RIM usedthe highestbenzene
soil value as the source, which is an overly conservativevalue. With the
distanceto the propertyline, therewould be no measurablebenzenemigration
offsite, even if all of the detectedbenzenealready was in the water. The
calculationswereperformedusing AndrewsEnvironmentalEngineering,Inc.,
TACO Pro2.0 software. SeeAttachment- Calculations.

Lastly, the site is Industrial / Commercial,and it will remain as such for the
foreseeablefuture,and the site is locatedin the City of Chicago,which hasan
approvedGroundwaterOrdinance. Therefore,RiM would appreciateyour
considerationin that the additional costs involved in further soil boringsand
laboratoryanalysiswould be unnecessaiy,basedon the site’s conditions,and
that a No Further Remediationletter could be approvedwith institutional
controls, as requestedin the previously submitted45 Day Report/Corrective
Action Report.

If you havequestionsor requirefurther information,pleasefeel free to contact
my office.

Sincerely,

R. J.MUSTARI AND ASSOCIATES,INC.
ProfessionalDesignFirm
ProfessionalEngineeringCorporation

RobertJ.MustariII, PE
President

Enclosures
Copy to: Mr. RaymondT. Reott,Attorneyat Law

Mr. Philip Garoon,BasicWire & Cable
Mr. DougClay, Illinois EPA

RJMIJIts
Enviro Zip/O5O16TNK Letter I .DOC
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CONTINGENT AND LIMITING CONDITIONS

The certification, statementsandvaluesas statedin this report are expresslysubjectto the

following stipulations.

RJM assumesthatdocuments,drawingsandinformationprovidedto themby otherfacilities

or personsare accurateand correct. RiM assumesno responsibility for the errors and

omissionsof others. RIM assumesno responsibilityfor the legal contentsor information
which may or couldbe providedby any governmentalagencywhich affectsmattersstated

within this report.

RIM will not be requiredto testify in court on datacontainedherein, unless previous

arrangementsand/oragreementshavebeenmade.

The useof any fractional part of this report for purposesother than that describedin the

purposeof this reportmakesit invalid. Neitherall, any partof, any conclusionsorvalues,

the identity of RIM, its employeesor affiliatesaspertainingto this reportwill beconveyed

to the public through advertising,public relations,news, salesor media, without the prior
writtenconsentandapprovalof RuM.

The physical condition of the improvements describedherein was based on visual
inspection,unlessnoted otherwisein this report. No liability is assumedfor soundnessof

members,equipment, mechanicalor otherwise, or soil conditions, without proper and

adequateengineeringtestsbeingperformed,evaluatedand analyzedby personsbeing fully
knowledgeableand with propereducationalbackgroundandexpertisein thespecificfield.

Therecipient of this reporthasbeeninformed of any testswhich weremade,including said
recipient’swritten approvalfor suchtesting. If no approvalandlortestdataare includedin

this report, it is to be assumedthat avisual inspectionwas the only basisfor our opinion,

andthatthefindings hereinareour personalopinionandonly valid for theexactconditionat
thetime of the inspection.

The improvementis assumedto be within the lot lines and, except asherein noted, is in

accordancewith local zoning and building ordinances. Any plots, diagramsand drawings
found hereinareto facilitate andaid the readerin picturing the subjectpropertyand arenot
meantto be usedasreferencesin mattersof survey.

CCopyright 2005It J. MustarlandAssociates,Inc. All rightsreserved. - Page3 -



CONTINGENT AND LIMITING CONDITIONS

The costssetforth in this evaluationareeffectiveasof the dateof inspectionasspecifiedin

this report. Dueto the unstablecostof constructionmaterialand labormost suppliershave
includedclausesin their estimatesstatingprices,including tax andfreight, areeffectivethe

dateof shipment. if actionis not takenwithin 30 daysafterthedatehereof,adjustmentcost
factorsshouldbe addedto makethis reportcurrent.

Thecostsas calculatedand statedin this report are final coststo theownerand includethe

following: (I) contractorsoverheadand profit, (ii) sales tax, (iii) freight, (iv) workers’

compensation,and (v) fire, liability, and unemploymentinsurance. The costsalso include,
unlessspecifically statedas a line item, architectsandengineersfeesand permits. Theydo

not include contractmanagementfees. The contractmanageris normally usedon larger

projects,wherespecial conditionsexistor whenrequestedby the owner. Herepresentsthe
ownerandtheowner’sbenefitsand,hence,his fee is normallypaiddirectlyby the owner.

RJIM1s assessmentperformedin conjunctionwith their assignmentand the datesdeveloped
is intendedas a descriptionand evaluationof the information available at that dateand

locationwhich is thesubjectof this reportonly.

RIM doesnot warrantagainstfuture operations,conditionsor findings nordo they warrant

againstpresentoperationor conditionof atype or at a locationnot investigatedand/orbeen
madeawareof to them.

RIM doesnot warrantagainstany changein the environmentalcharacteristicchangeof the
siteor surroundingpropertydueto thepassageof time.

RiM performed their professional services, obtained findings and prepared

recommendationsbased on their professionalopinion in accordancewith standardand

customarypracticesand principlesacceptablein the environmentalscienceor engineering

fields at thetime ofthe investigation.

CCopyright 2005It J. MustariandAssociates,Inc. All rightsreserved. - Page4 - (



CONTINGENT AND LIMITING CONDITIONS

RiM is not responsiblefor the independentconclusions,opinionsor recommendationsmade

by othersbasedon the field explorationand laboratory testdatapresented,if any, in this

report.

The conclusionsas set forth in this report are based on the documentsspecified in the

contingent and limiting conditions, with only the specified revisions and datesbeing

applicableto this report. Eventhoughthe referenceplans and specificationshavenot been

physically includedin this report in their entirety, RIM considersthem an integral part of
this reportandassumesconstructionwill be/oris asdescribedin theplansandspecifications

unlessspecificallynotedin this report.

In additionto settingforth theconditions,correlationsand estimatesof value,thereport

containsadescriptionof thepropertythat is the subjectof our report;a statementofthe

variousfacts,assumptionsandconditionsuponwhich thereportwasbased;thevaluation
norconditionsasof thedateof our inspection,andourlimiting conditionswhichrelateto

the report. Theportionsof thereportreferredto hereinarequalifiedin theirentiretiesby
referenceto thecompletereport, a copy of which is in ourfile andwill be knownasthe

mastercopy and is availablefor review uponrequest,in writing, to any personiwhoinn
properpurposein reviewingthe sameand shouldnot be relieduponexceptinth&contextof
the entiremastercopy of the reportwhich mustbe consideredasa whole. Thetermsof our
engagementare suchthat we haveno obligationto updatethis reportor reviseitinany

mannerbecauseof eventsor transactionsoccurringsubsequentto thedateof suchreport.

(~js
©Copyright2005It J. MustarlandAssociates,Inc. All rights reserved. - Page5 - (



QUALIFICATIONS OFROBERTJ.MUSTARI II

EDUCATION

University of Illinois: Bachelorof Science- Civil Engineering
Two YearsGraduateWork in AdvanceStructural/GeotechnicalEngineering
OneYearGraduateWork in BusinessAdministration

ENGINEERINGEXPERIENCESINCE1976

Full andpart time design,technicalillustration, projectmanagement,inspectionand
evaluationof structures,evaluationandenvironmentalengineering,equipmentevaluation
andexpertwitnessfor the Stateof Illinois

CERTIFICATIONS

FederalEPA andIllinois Departmentof PublicHealth- AsbestosAbatementProgram,
AsbestosInspector,ProjectDesigner,ManagementPlanner
OSHA HazardousWasteSiteWorker,HazardousWasteSiteSupervisor,ConfinedSpace
Entry andConfinedSpaceEntry Rescue
LeadInspector,RadonInspector

DESIGNATIONS& MEMBERSHIPS
ProfessionalEngineer,Stateof illinois, Indiana,Wisconsin,National Societyof
ProfessionalEngineers;illinois Societyof ProfessionalEngineers;AmericanSocietyof
Civil Engineers;AmericanConcreteInstitute;ASTM; BOCA; NationalFire Protection
Association

PARTIAL LIST OF CLIENTELE (List furnishedupon request)
RealEstateAppraisers& Consultants
Law Firms
Major Corporations& Companies

LENDING INSTITUTIONS
BankOne New York Life Insurance
EvergreenCommunityBank Principal FinancialGroup
GeneralElectric InvestmentsCorp. Fifth Third Bank
TCF Bank TheNorthernTrustCompany

GovernmentalAgencies
FederalDepositInsuranceCorporation
ResolutionTrust Corporation
GeneralServiceAdministration
United StatesPostalService
United StatesDepartmentof theNavy
NumerousCity andVillage Administrations
Stateof illinois - AttorneyGeneral,Office of ChiefCounsel

Departmentof Transportation,LandAcquisition, SpecialtyAppraiser
Departmentof Transportation,Division of WaterResources

©Copyright 2005 It J. MustarlandAssociates,Inc. All Fightsreserved. - Page6 -



QUALIFICATIONS OF ROBERT J. MUSTARI

EDUCATION

UniversityofIllinois: MechanicalEngineering
Graduateof AeronauticalUniversity: Chicago,illinois
Bachelorof Science- AeronauticalEngineering
GraduateStudies:WashingtonUniversity, St. Louis, Mo. - Mathematics,Structural
Analysis,EngineeringManagement

ENGINEERING EXPERIENCE SINCE 1957

Full time design,evaluationandenvironmentalengineering,engineeringinvestigations,
structuralanalysis,building siteinspections,propertycondition surveys,reservecost
studies,equipmentevaluation,projectmanagement,constructionofprocessingsystems,
andexpertwitnessthroughoutthe UnitedStatesandPuertoRico.
PreviousU. S. GovernmentSecurityClearance

McDonnell Aircraft Corporation
Hurl etron Corporation

CERTIFICATIONS

Federal EPA and illinois Department of Public Health - AsbestosAbatementProgram,
AsbestosInspectorandManagementPlanner.
OSHA HazardousWasteSiteWorker,HazardousWasteSite Supervisor,ConfinedSpace
Entry andConfinedSpaceEntry Rescue

PARTIAL LIST OF CLIENTELE (List furnished upon request)
Real EstateAppraisers& Consultants
LawFirms
Major Corporations& Companies

Lending Institutions
BankOne New York Life Insurance
Evergreen Community Bank Principal Financial Group
General Electric InvestmentsCorp. Fifth Third Bank
TCF Bank TheNorthern Trust Company

GovernmentalAgencies
Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation
Resolution Trust Corporation
General ServiceAdministration
United StatesPostal Service
United StatesDepartment of theNavy
NumerousCity and Village Administrations
Stateof illinois - Attorney General,Office of ChiefCounsel

Departmentof Transportation,LandAcquisition, SpecialtyAppraiser
Departmentof Transportation,Division of WaterResources
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QUALIFICATIONS OF TERRYL C. SHEEHAN

EDUCATION

BenedictineUniversity: Bachelorof Science- EnvironmentalScience

CERTIFICATIONS

OSHA HazardousWasteSiteWorker

EXPERIENCE

Environmentalconsultingexperiencesince2003 includingPhaseI andPhaseH
EnvironmentalSiteAssessmentfield investigationsand sitecharacterizations.

PARTIAL LIST OF CLIENTELE (List furnisheduponrequest)

RealEstateAppraisers& Consultants
Law Finns
Major Corporations& Companies

LendingInstitutions

BankOne New York Life Insurance
EvergreenCommunityBank Principal FinancialGroup
Fifth Third Bank TCFBank
GeneralElectric InvestmentsCorp. TheNorthernTrustCompany

GovernmentalAgencies

FederalDepositInsuranceCorporation
ResolutionTrustCorporation
GeneralServiceAdministration
UnitedStatesPostal Service
United StatesDepartmentof theNavy
NumerousCity and Village Administrations
Stateofillinois - Attorney Genera!,Office of ChiefCounsel
Departmentof Transportation,LandAcquisition, SpecialtyAppraiser
Departmentof Transportation,Division of WaterResources
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Tier 2 Remediation Objectives Datasheets

A. Site Information
IEPA Generator Number (10 Digit): 0316050007

IEMA Number (6 Digit): 050025

Site Name: BasicCable&Wire

Site Address: S900NRockweIIIStreet

City: Chicago

County: Cook

B. Signatures
I hereby affirm that all information contained In this form Is trueand accurateto the bestof my knowledge and belief. I am aware that there
are significant penalties for submitting false Information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations.

Owner (or Authorized Agent)
Name: Mr.PhilGaroon

Title:

Signature: __________________________

Operator (or Authorized Agent)
Name: Same

Title:

Signature: ___________________________

Consultant
Name: RobertJ.Mustari,P,E.

Consulting Firm: R..J.Mustari&Assoc.,lnc.

Signature: ___________________________

Street: 1291 29ForestviewRoad

City/State/ZIP: PalosHeights, IL 60463

Phone Number: (708) 448-2910



Datasheet: RBCA Parameters
Parameter Units Value Used

ATh yr Residential = 30
lndusblatlCommercial = 25
Construction Worker = .115

ATc yr 70

BW kg Residential 70

ED w Residential = 30
lndustdal/Commerclal = 25
construction Worker = 1

EF d/yr Residential = 350
Industiial/Cornmerclal = 250
constructionWorker = 30

I (Infiltration Rate) cm~#r 30

IRair mS/d 20

IRsoil mg/d Residential = 100
Indusbial/Cornmercial = 50
Construction Worker= 480

tRw L/d Residential = 2
IndustrIal/CommercIal = 1

Ls cm 100

M mg/crn2 .5

Pa g/cm2-s .000000000000069

RAFd unltless Volatiles = .5
PNAS .05
Metals= 0

RAFo unitless I

SA aii2/d 3180

ThQ (Target Hazard Quotient) unitless

TR (Target Cancer Risk) unitless ,oooooi

Uair cm/s 225

Ambient Air Mixing Zone Height cm 200

Groundwater Mixing Zone Thidness cm 200

Averaging Time for Vapor Flux s 946000000



Datasheet: Chemical Properties for the RBCA Equations
Chemical Solubliity In

Water (mg/L)
Diffusivity In Air
(cm2/s)

Diffusivity in
Water (cm2/s)

Henry’s Law
Constant
(unitless)

Organic Carbon
Partition
Coefficient
(cm3/~)

First Order
Degradation
Constant (lid)

Benzene 1750 .083 .0000093 .228 58.9 .0009



Datasheet: Toxicological Properties for the RBCA Equations
Chemical RIDo (mg/hg’d) RIDI (mgikg-d) RfDs (mg/kg-d) RtDis (rng/kg-d) SFo SF1 fl/(mg/kg-d)J

Benzene .029 .029



Datasheet: Physical Soil Parameters for the RBCA Equations
Parameter Units Value Used

Soil Bulk Density g/crn3 1.7

Organic Carbon Content (Surface Soil) g/g (unltless) .006

Organic Carbon Conlent (Subsurface Soil) g/g (unltless) .002

Total Soil Porosity crn3/czn3 (unitless) 36

Volumetric Air Content in Vadose Zone Soils cm3/crn3 (unilless) .17
(Surface)

Volumetric Air Content In Vadose Zone Soils crn3/cm3 (unitiess) .17
(Subsurface)

Volumetric Water Content in Vadose Zone Soils cm3/cm3 (unitless) .17
(Surface}

Volumetric Water Content in Vadose Zone Soils crnaIcm3 (unitless) .17
(Subsurface)

Lower Depth of Surficial Soil Zone cm 100

Hydraulic Gradient cm/cm .01

Hydraulic Conductivity anld .0864

Source Width perpendicular to Groundwater Flow cm 3048
Direction in Vertical Plane
Source Width perpenthcuiar to Groundwater Flow cm 3658
Direction in Horizontal Plane

Specific Discharge cm/d .0024

Groundwater Daroy Velocity crn4tr .31536

Width of Source Area parallel to Wind Movement cm 7310

Width of Source Area parallel to Groundwater cm 7310
Movement
Distance along centerline of plume emanating cm 22860
from the source

Longitudinal Dispersivity cm 2286

Transverse Dispersivity cm 762

Vertical DispersMty cm 114.3

ph unltless 6.8



Datasheet: RBCA Calculated Values - 1 of 2
Chemical VFp (kg/ma) VFss (kg/rn3) VFsarnb (kg/mS) RBSLalr (residential)

(ug/m3)

Benzene 1.120867E-11 2.919192E-05 2.86304E-03 .2936782



Datasheet: RBCA Calculated Values - 2 of2
Chemical ks (surface) (gig) ks (subsurface) (g/g) Ds(off) (surface) Ds(elf) (subsurface) LFsw (mg/L)/(mg/kg)

(cm2/s) (cm2/s)

Benzene .3534 .1178 1.859879E-03 1.859379E~O3 4.155081



Datasheet: RBCA Source Concentration and Groundwater Impact
Chemical Csource (mg/I..) Groundwater Impact C(x) (mg/I..) C(x)/Csource (unitless)

Benzene .33



ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROLBOARD

August 1,2005

IN THE MATTER OF:

PROPOSEDAMENDMENTS TO: ) R04-22 RE CE IV~
REGULATION OF PETROLEUMLEAKING) (USTRulemaking) OLE
UNDERGROUNDSTORAGETANKS (35 ) AUG gI 7Th
ILL. ADM. CODE 732) ) TATE OF ILUNOIS

Pollution CofltrO~BoardIN THE MATTER OF: ))
PROPOSEDAMENDMENTS TO: ) R04-23
REGULATION OF PETROLEUMLEAKING) (USTRulemaking)
UNDERGROUNDSTORAGE TAN(S (35 ) (Consolidated)
ILL. ADM. CODE734) )

HEARINç OFFICER ORDER

On July 27,2005,the Boardheld a hearing in this matterin Carbondale, Illinois. ..Atthat
hearing,substantial testimony that hadnot beenpreflied wassubmitted by Mr. Jay P. Kockwith
United ScienceIndustries (US!). Both the Board and the Illinois EnvironmentalProtection
Agency(Agency)indicated that after reviewing the testimony,seenfor the first time at hearing,
theremay be additionalquestionsfor USI. Therefore,before the closeof hearing, the parties
agreedthat the Board andthe Agencywill file anyadditional questionfor USLbyAugusLl2,
2005. The mailbox rule doesnot apply. USI will file anyresponseby August 26,2005, and the
mailbox rule will not apply. In addition,US! will file by August 3,2005a copy of USE’s
suggestedrulemakinglanguagechanges,marking the changesin the textof the document.The
mailbox rule doesnot apply.

All final commentsin this rulemaking mustbe tiled by September23, 2005. The
mailbox rule doesnot apply. The Board must completethis rulemakingby February,2006,and
therefore must proceedto secondnotice under the AdministrativeProcedureAct (5 ILCS 100/5
et. seq.(2004))no later than the November3, 2005 Boardmeeting. Becauseof the tight
timeframe for Board action, extensionsof the final commentperiod will not begranxed..

IT IS SOORDERED.

~4IarieE. Tipi~7 HearingOfficer
Illinois PollutionControlBoard
100WestRandolph,Suite11-500
Chicago,Illinois 60601
(312) 814-4925

~lT
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